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RETATL TRADING AREAS IN

DES MOINES, HENRY, AND LEE COUNTIES -

Ares and Bxtent

The counties in this survey are located in southeastern Iowa and form
an: inverted triangle, the tip of which is bounded by the Des Moinces and

2

Mississippl rivers. The three counties do not vary greatly in size, Ghe
total arca being about thirteen hundred square miles. The topography
varics from wooded hillg of moderate slopes to level plain. DMuch of the
hilly land 18 of low fertility and some nny be characterized as waste land.,
The plain, mostly in Henry and Des iioincs bﬁunties, is excellent forming
loind, yet somevhat deficient in orgonie matter. The greater pert of. the
area has good natural drainage ond few swamps, Most of the swamps are on
the bottom-lands of the Mississippi. Corn, oats, hay, winter wheat, and
rye arc leading orqps; Some of thé groain ond corn is sold, but most is
fed to livestock - hogs, cattle, sheep, and chickens. Dairying is estab-

lished to gome extent throughout the arca.

Trangportation Facilities

The arsa is.W@ll served by a triple system of trmnsportation. Barges
ply up and down the Miséissippi and a close net of railroads serves the
citiecs and many of the émnller townd. Burlington ranks first as a rail-
road center in southeastern Iowa. Toll bridges‘span the Mississippi at
Keokuk, Fort Madison, and Burlington. A fine gystem of primary and second-
ary foads gives the cilties and most of the towns the benefit of all-weather

'

roads,

Sources of Income
Table 1 shows the principal gources of -income and the averages per

capita for the yecrs 1927-1929. These sources are for the whole area in



Agriculture
B %
Des Moines 2,821 13.8
Henry 2,831 36,8
Lee 2,47 Tod
THREE COUNTY
TOTAL 7,209  13.8
THE STITE 449,200 7.5

*From "The Income of the Counties of Iowa", a report by the
Committee on Population and Social Trends, Iowa State Plan-

TABLE I

PRINCIPAL SOURCES OF IKCOME

(1927-1929 average - 000 omitted)

Menufacturing Transportation
$ % #
4,290 20.5 878
160 2.1 g8 1

15,314  23.2

178,000 10.9 137,200

ning Board, 1935,

Trade

$
3,729
1,043

3,449

8,221

200, 500

%

13.6

11,3

14.3

12.5

Per Capita

Other Income
B y 4 $
7,645 43,7 546
2,663 34.6 435
12,477  41.0 738 a
b
§
2,785  39.8
669,900  4C.9 662
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the order of tﬂeir importance -~ manufacturing, trades agriculture, and
transportation, but moré than a third of the total income comes from still
other sources. In Lee County with the two larger cities, Keokuk and Fort
Madison, the income from the four sources is largest for manufacturing ond
lowest for agriculture. Ih Des Moines County where Burlington, the largest
¢ity 1n the area,is located, the income from manufacturing is also highest,
but Llowest for transportation. Henry County has a good-sized city, Mount
Plecsant, of nearly four thousand, but it is mainly a trading and school
towm ond the income from the county as o whole from the four given gources
is largest for agriculture and least from manufacturing. The por capita
income is highest in Lee County, but considorably lower in both Henry ond

Des Moines counties, than in the state ag a whole.
9

Trading Areas - The Farm Market

Charts & to 9 show trading areas for eight élaéses of goods - gro-
ceries, women's coats and dresses, men's suits, drugs and medicines, women's
shoes, men's work clothing, farm machinery, luisher and cement. The data
from which the charts were derived were collected by field workers who
interviewed farm families bebween December 1, 1934 and April 1, 1938,

In oll there were 288 interviews in town and couhtry, Because ﬁo enume
erations were made in places over S,OOO in population, the cities of
Feokuk; Fort Madison, and Burlingﬁon were bvherefore not sampled,
ﬂmcmmwﬂmm1MmmBMM'mesmﬂltmmzwécmW@ﬁmﬁhrk%Mmd
for the farmers and there the surrounding rural population buy most of
thelr groceries, and in many instonces their work-—clothing, drugs and
medicines. Where thero are larger towns and citles, these naturslly reach

out for and secure much of the farm trade, nearby and more distantly. In
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' TABLE IT

DIVISION OF OPEN COUNTRY GROCERY TRADE

AMONG MAJOR CENTERS

(Analysis of Chart R)

Des Moines County Swedesburg ' 100%
Burlington Aresas ' Wayland Area 100%
Burlington 86%
Danville .- B Mt. Union Area . 100%
Sperry 6 : .
Middletown 2 Hillsboro Area 100%
Medilapolis Area: - Hillsboro—Houghton—Saiem Areo:
Mediapolis 95% Saiém ‘ 67%
Pleasant Crove 5 Hillsboro 17
- Houghton 11
Kingston Area 100% Mt. Pleasant 5
Angusta Area: Lee County
hugusta . 60%
Burlington 40 4. Madison Area:
. Ft. Madison 65%
Middletown Area 100% Wever 14
Burlington .7
Danville Areas ' Sawyer 7
Danville 91% Charleston 7
New London 9
Keokuk Areas
Pleagsant Grove Areas - Keokuk « 02%
Pleasant Grove 70% Ft. Madison 4
Danville 30 Argyle 4
Yarmouth Area : 100% Donnellson Areas
‘ Donnellson 80%
Henry County Keokuk 5
‘ La Crew 5
HMount Pleagant Area: Pilot Grove 5
Mount, Pleasant 89% Farmington 5
Salem 5
Trenton 2 Franklin Area 100%
Rome 2
Lowell e West Point Area:
West Point 79%
New London Area 100% Ft. Madison 14
Lowell 7
Winfield Area 100%
3t. Paul Area 100%

Olds Area 100%



{

/

3
N
N\

\\.

e

i
-
' i
i
|
i

i
|
{
o
'
i

U PRS- e

\X//\ St
_ o I\§

MT PLEASANT

@

IS O |

NGTON ’l
r) N \‘\
\ gl \(‘/ﬂ

Pummu—}[m
CTON TTTERNING
3 ‘i FUN
MIT. PLEASE
ANT }'”
I MEDIAPOL

e PL

“NEW

LONBON [
JBURLING | )y
/ lC Neo o

L .
e !
S SR e

s

e e voer=— e Y

TN OARVILL T

/_//’ e :."‘ 7
AN
<
N

/
\t / l
\ / |
P e e BURLINGTON
i, — e J— R \:.‘._:J @ “A
T T O N
l { Sj lj e \ ».,\
(I r r \\ |
i \‘-;\N !
i — )
\l FT MADISON / oo
l R
\ /’.
l} .r/-w\' ’
| \ /’/ G ; e -
= CLONNELL - n

S SON

N e

i
WOM

A JING APEAS
NS COATS &

CHART 3

-,
g

D

b
Q0

“u
o

)

E
.

5 l/l@il\ FC

Q Nllcu

E(\) ; :

<

[y 2

e

]
~



TABLE II1

DIVISION OF OPEN COUNTRY WOMEN'S CLOTHING TRADE

4 AMONG MAJOR CENTERS

(fnalysis of Chart %)

Deg Moines County

Burlington Area:

Burlington 93%
New London 2
Mediapolis 2
Ft. Madison 2
Danville 1

- Qakville Areat

Oakville 72%

Burlington 14

Wapello : 14
Mediapolis Arca:

Mediapolis 80%

Burlington 40
Morning Sun Area:

Morning Sun 86%

Mediapolis 14
Burlington-New London Area:

Burlington "57%

New Lyndon 56

Mount Pleasant 7

Henny\Countz

Mt. Pleoasant Areas

Mt. Pleasant 80%
Burlington 8

Mail Order 7

Salem
4. Madison
Winfield

Burlington-Mt. Pleasant Area:
Burlington
Mt. Pleasant

i
agg County

Ft. Madison Area:
Ft. Madisod
Mail Order
Mt. Pleasant
Keokuk
Donnellson
St. Paul
Salem
FParmington
West Point

Keokuk Arcas
Keokuk
Ft. Madison

Domnellson Area

o

8%
5L

75%

' =
20 81 e

96%

100%
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TLBLS IV

* DIVISION OF OPEN COUNTRY TRaDE IN MEN'S SUITS

Des NMoines County

Burlington Arcas
Burlington
Medispolis
Wapello
New London
Oakville

Mediapolis Area:
Mediapolis
Burlington

Henry County

Mt. Pleasant Areas
Mt. Pleasant
Burlington
Mail Order
Ottumwa

Burlington-Mt. Pleasant-
New London Area:
Burlington
Mt. Pleasant
New London

AMONG MAJOR CENTERS

(Analysis of Chart 4)

91%

H W ot

Leo County

Ft. Madison Ared:
Ft. Madigon
Mail Order
West Point
Dennollson

Keckuk Area
Dennellson Areas

Ft. Madison-Keokuk Aresas
F4. Madison
Keokuk
Mail Order
Mt., Pleasant
Salem
Donnellson

™Mo O
=R

100%
J00%
44%

18
R7
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this matter Mount Plexzsant appears to have been the mosgt successful, since
vthe chart shows that she hag a larger arca for gorceries than any other
towm or city in the three ¢ounties. In this connectlon, however, it must
be remembered that such Illinols territory os the river towns have cannot
be shown. The cities and larger towns divide in fair proportions the trade
iﬁﬂthe men's suits, women's clothing and shoes. TFort Madison nnd Burling-
ton ruceive tho lion's share of the apparel trade, these cities being most
conveniently located for tho people in the greater part of the area studied,
In all of thesc lines, it geems likely that Keokuk, because of itg location,
serves a ;arger territory in Missouri and Illinois then in Iowa.

Lumber and cement are standardized and heavy goods which the farmers
do not care to haul farther than absolutely necessary. This condideration
gives the locsl town dealer an advanbage over the dealer in more distant
cities. In fafm machinery the local dealer has this same advantage, but

(3 ) ] » ¥ ) i . | ] - ) K
perhaps more in furnishing service akid parts than the actual machitess

ilail Order Purchases

Tables IT and ITII show that there is no mail order business in gro-
ceries, but it is noticeable for shopping goods in the northwestern parts
of Lee and the southern parts of Henry County where there are few all-
weather roads. The percentage of mail orders in women's clothing is 7
for the Mount Pleasant area and 11 for the Fort Madison area, In men's
suityg, the percentage is 3 for Mount Pleasant area, 6 for the Fort Madison

area, and &7 for the Fort Madison-Keokuk combined area.

Changes in Trading Centers

To find out what percontage, if any, of the open-country and small-

town trade had gone to tho larger towns and cities, the enumerators also



TABLE V

CHANGES IN TRADING CENTER FOR GROCERIES, 1920-19%5

Deg Moines County - 109 enumerations, 4 changes

Ggings Losseg

Mediapolis
Morning Sun
New London -
Sperry 2
Roscoe : - 1
Danville - 1

Ll AV
i

{

Henry County - 79 enumerations, 16 changes

Gnins ' Losses

Mt. Pleasant : 1
Wayland
Germanville
Wyman
Oakland
Salem

Rome -
Lowell -
Nobhle -
Swedesburg -
Trenton -

|l sl e
Loy

1

|

el el e SR NN

Lez County - 100 ocnumerations, 15 changes

Gaing Losses

3

Farmington
Ft. Madison
Donnellson
Salem
Charleston
Burlington
Keokuk

St. Paunl
Hillsboro
West Point
Wever
Boiiaparte
Denpark -
Fronklin - -
Pilot Grove -
Cottonwood -
Mt. Homill -~
Franklin -

[ S|

1 ol i

HEP P90

1
i

e e I U SRR N S
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TABLE VI

CHANGES IN TRADING CENTER FOR WOMEN'S CLOTHING, 1920-1935

Deg Moines County - 109 enumerations, 1l changes

Henry County

Lec County --

Burlington
New London
Wapello

Mail Order
Mediapolis

- 79 enumerations, 10 changes

Mt. Pleasant
Burlington
Salen

Mail Order
Trenton
Oakland

100 enumerations, 19 changes

Ft. Madison
Keokul
Burlington
West Point
Mail Order
Donnellson
Farmington
Salem

Gaings

(R REpY

l N

Logges

(V2 Rrav]

e

Losses

o2}

ol ol VI B

W U1

o e !



collected déta to show changes in trading centers between 1920 and 1935.
Tables V and VI show the tabulated results. The gains resulting from the
changes are almost entirely in favor of the larger towns and the cities,
Mount Pleasant and Burlington gaining the most new customers; Losses,

however, ars not serious for even the smallest towns.
]

Factors in the Determination of Trading Areas

The mail order business has declined slightly except in Lee County.
A tabulation of the reasons for changes in trading points is given in
Table VIL. They are in the order of their.frequency in the three counties:
Nearness to the trading point, better stocks of goods, lower prices and
better roads. Creditisaneglipible factor. Lower prices and better roads

are given about the same consideration.

Market Areas for Farm Produce

The farmer buys and sells and naturally economizes time and expense
by doing both in the same town whenever possible. Accordingly, we find a
close correlation between some trading and marketing areas. Chart‘lO
shows that the correlation is fairly close between the marketing of creém
and the purchasing of drugs, men's work clothing, farm machinery, lumber
and cement. Likewise the relation is unmistakable between the eggs and
poultry arsas as seen on Chard 11 and the shopping areas,

There are no well-defined areas for the marketing of grain, cattle,
and hogs. Such of these products as are sold in any large amounts usual-

ly find their way to Chicago, . Peoria, Davenpert, and Ottumwa.

Banking Changes

Changes in banking centers between 1929 and 1935 were studied. As

might have been expected, these were definite and unmistakable. Table VIII
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Nearness

Credit

Better stocks of goods
Better roads

Lower prices

Other

REASONS. FOR CHOICE OF TRADING CENTER

(in percentage of total)

Des Moines
County

47%
0
R4
10
19

0

TABLE VIT

Henry
County

57%

2

18

10

Lee
County

80%

14

11

Thres
Counties
Combined

54%
1

19

10

11
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TABLE VIII

CHANGES IN BANKING, 1929-1935

Des Moines, Henry, and Lee Counties

Percentage of persons enumerated carrying
hank accounts ’

Open country
Towns and villages

Reagons for digcontinuance of bank account

Don't need it

Cloded banks

No local bank -

Service and other charges

Reasons for change in banking town

Bank cloged

Banit absorbed
Personal relations
Difficult to borrow
Change of residence
Service charges

Size of samplé

Number banking, 1929 -
-Number banking, 1934
Number discontinuing
Changes in banking town

1929 1935
88% 50%
65 38
Open Towns and
Country Villages
54% 76%
40 19
1 1
5 4
Open Towns and
Country Villages
93% 83%
0 0
P 3
3 0
2 11
0 3
Open Towns and
Country Villages
BR7 237
187 137
140 100
56 35
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TABLE IX*
PERSONS REPORTING CHANGES IN BAWKING TOWN, 19829-1935

(Classified According to Population. of Town)

Open country residents — 176 enumerations, 56 changes

Population No. of MNo. of No. of

Group Towms Gains Losses
lOQ~ 499 11 : | 17 £8
500~ 999 9 ‘ 18 . 20
1000-4999 2 2 3
5000 and over 4 19 5

Town and village regidents ~ 146 enumerations, 32 changes

100~ 499 7 5 12
500~ 999 ' 5 7 19
1000--4999 Q & 0
5000 and over 3 | 18 1

#NOTE: Totals given in thig table do not agree exactly with those
in Table VIII. This table includes only those cases in which
there was a change in hanking town without a change in residence.
Table VIII shows all changes in banking towns.



shows mont nll the enumerated farmers had bank accounts in 1929, but only
half of them in 1935, In the towns, the percentages were lower at both
dotes, The general average for bobth towm and country compares fa&orably
with other parts of the state.

4 HMost ofrthose interviewed in the area under congideration who had
discontinued thelr bank abcounté gave ag thelr reason that there was no
need for it., A second important reason was that the bank had closed. Ser-
vice charges and obher chargeﬁAhad 1ittle weight.

The main reagson given for changing banking centers was also the
closing of the banks. Other reasons such as service charges, personal re-
lationg, ond difficulties in borrowing werce but minor considerations.

The data represented by Table IX show that banks in the towns lost
many rural customers between 1929 and 1935, while cities over 5,000 gained
an appreciaﬁle nurﬁbern The loss was greatest for the towns with popula—
tione between 100 and 499, and almost as great for towns between 500 and
999,

Purthermore, the date show thot the banks in towns with populations
ranging from 100 to 999 had more losscs than goins among town residents,
while the opposite was true for the'larger towns ond the cities, with the

cities of 5,000 and over having the greatost gains,

The Town and Village Market

An analysis of out-of-town burchasing in 20 towng ranging in popu-
lations from less than 100 to nearly 4,000 is given in Tables X to XVIiI
inclusive end on pie charts 12 and 15, In collecting the data, one
enuneration was made in each block of the towns studicd. The classes of

goods were the same as for the opon country trade except that kitchen
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Pop~
ulation
1930

89
9%
03

126

144
187
RR7
81

Ir&x)
58

460
536
bel
621
825

79%
9353
1,353
1,336
3,745

TABLE X

PERCENTAGE OF OUT-OF-TOWN TRADING

Towng Ranked According

to Population

Town

Sperry

St. Paunl
Fropldin
Coppock
Middletown

Roma
Mt. Union
OLds
Hillshoro
Donville

Salaom

West Point
Donriallson
Montrose
Waylond

Mociapolis
Winfield

. Burlington
New London
Mt. Pleasant

Groceries

>
OoO~o o

0
(49

40
17

22

o
[eRE NN el Ne

B O OO

gs_angd -

Pt

cdIcinas

Dru

i

10

itchen
Utensils

K

87

R3
11
53

¢

11
5
gl

RQ
0

Women'!s
- Apparel

H
© o
P

10U
100
150

100
100
150
100
100

71
70
95
95
95

89

58
100
03
56

Wonmoen's
Shoes-

(]

=
<O
~N oo

14
&)
100

60
100
&9
100
100

53
65
95
100
85

86
68
100
57
&7

- Ments
; Suits

100
100
130
100

100
1300
100
100
100

71
85
94
100
58

- 8%
75
100
78
29

en's Work
lothing

r
4L
~
C1

i
W W U1 ~3
Sl O oen

100

80
50

75

B&

41

18
4Q
12
47
35

56
Q6
77
40

Farniture

100
100
1006
100
100

100
100
100
100

81

67
55
100
25

8%
54
100
86
£l



) PERCENTAGE OF OUT-OF-TOWN TRADING

TABLE XI

~5he

Towns Renked According to Distance from Burlington

Miles
Distant
from ,
Burling- Population
ton Town 1930
% West Burlington 1,333
9 Middletown , 126
13  Danville : 327
15  Mediapolis 793
19  New London 1,336
27 West Point 536
28  Mt. Pleasont 8,743
28 St. Paul 82
29 Mb. Union 167
30  Salem 480
31  Montrose AR
35  Hillsboro : 281
35 flome L4
38 Winfield Q3%
40 .0lds 27
46 Donnellson 581
49 Waylaond 625

50  Coppock 93

0

dicines

Drugs and

-
i

100

Kitchen
Utensils

L=t
S

Apparel

TY e
omer

100
100
100
89
93

70
36
91
100
71
95
100
100
53

100
95
95

100

s

YOINGH
Shoes

100
100
100
86
97

65
g7
100
100
53

100
100
680
68

89
95
85
87

82

85
R9
100
100
71

100
100

75

100
94
58

100

len's Work
Clothing

77
100
41
56
40

42

50
50
18

47
82
60
R6

75
12
35

33

Furniture

100
100

82
86

67
R4
100
100

100
100
130

54

100
53
25

100



d

Miles
Distant
"~ from
Fort
Madison

8
12
12
12
13

8
29
36
42
42

44
46
48
49
51

582
54
53
6R

PERCENTAGE OF OUT-OF--TOWIN TRADING

TABLE XII

*5c~.

Towng Ranked According to Digstance from Ft. Madison

- Towm

West Polnt
Donnellson
Franklin
Montrose
St. Paul

Salem
Hillsboro

Population
1930

536

681
92

6L
39

450
®31

Hest Burlington 1,333

Middletowm
Rome

0lds
Danville
Mediapolis
New London
Winfield

Waylond

Coppock
Mt. Pleasant
Mt. Unilon

126
144

27
527
79%
1,526
953

825
9%
3,745
187

£13]

oceris

-
E

G

OO OO

~N OO

Drugs and
Medicines

10
89
53
0%

36

100
100

17
0
10

120
O
54

23
11
95
53
36

0
45
81

100
100
44
67
1l
Q2

Zw
0O

83

Joman's
Anparel

T
o
Ed

95
100
95
o1

71
100
100
100
100

100
100
89
93
58

95
100
36
100

Women's
Shoes-

95
100
100
100

53

100 -

100
100
60

89
100
86
27
68

85
87
Q7
100

enls
Suits

ft
Vi

85
94
106
100
100

71
100
100
100

Q

100
8
82
78
75

58
100
RY
100

Hork

Men's
Clothing

42
12
94
47
50

18
82
77
100
60

75
41
56
40
R6

55

33

50

Fumiture

P
100
R4
100



Miles
Distant

from
Keokuk

12
we
B
51
84

35
58
43
44
53

56
57
60
61
62

64
66
70

7&

PERCENTAGE OF OUT-OF--TOWN TRADING

_.S(i_.

TABLE XIIT

Towns Ranked According to Distance from Keokuk

Population

Town 1930
Montrose 621
Donnellson 58l
Franklin 92
West Point 536
St. Paul 89
Salem 460
New London 1,336
Hillshoro 281
Mt. Pleasant, 3,743
Romne 144
0Olds 227
Mt. Union 157
West Burlington 1,333
Winfield 933
Wayland 625
Coppock 93
Middletown 1286
Danville 327
Mediapolis 793

g 9
Y
S A=
42 93
0 10
47 89
5 Q-
0 9e
0 0
0 10
9 56
4 0
40 100
Q& 0
17 B4
4 4
0 0
0 0
0 100
20 100
0 17

0 0

Kitchen

59
1l
95
23
36

2
[

45
100

44
83
81

[+ &4

o2s)
100
67
11

Utensils

Apparel

Women'ts

95
95
100
70
9l

71
93
100
36
100

100
1090
100
58
95

100

100

100
89

Viomen's
Snhoes

100
96
100
65
100
53
97
100
27
60

89
100
100

68

85

7
i

100
100
86

Men's
Suits

100

100
85
100

71
78
100
Q9

100
100
100
75
58

100
100

88

Men's Work
Clothing

77
Q6
35

33
100
41

56 -

Furniture

100
53

67

100

86
100
R4
100

100
100
100
54
?5

100
100
81
8%



PERCENTAGE OF OUT OF TOWN TRADING BI OCCUPATIONAL GROUPS

Ttem

(Mo, interviewed)

flomen's Apparel
Shoes
Suit

. Work Clothing

Forniture

(lios interviowed)

ilomen' s Apparel
Shoes

Suit

Work Clothing
Farniturs

(Mo, interviewed)

omen's Apparel
Shoes

Suit

Work Clothing
Furniturs

(Mo, interviewed)

Viomen's Apparel
Shoes

Suit

Hork Clothing
Furniture

C-Be-

TABLE XIV

Des Moines County

4B 3

o g a B o0
Baf o 4 B3
Ses 88 o od AS
n oW A by O 5] = ot
e & O £ a o b2
D o o~ o 4 (2}
EZ28 35 1 g =
oM@+ mH o Ay @

(4) (20) (13) () (1)

75% 08%  100% 1003  100%

50 95 10¢ 100 100
75 a0 98 100 0
<5 70 S 100 0
50 95 U 100 100

Henry County

(34)  (44) (33) (18) (7)

76% 75% 85% 78% 57%
59 66 79 87 4%
56 69 87 56 50
32 40 37 27 100
56 63 75 44 57

Lee County
(14y  (16)  (30) (4)  (10)

1065 100% o 100% 56%

03 100 835 100 56
100 Q3 83 75 20
46 89 50 35 20
73 67 75 75 60

Three Countbies Combincd

85% 85% 89% 35% 65%
67 i a4 75 5%
71 5 89 67 67
55 54 5¢ 35 20
47 72 7% 54 62

Day Laborers

(25)

91%
9l
91
4%
78

(11)

80%
6
73
48
75

(18)

67%
73
80
40

Go

Tradesmen

(18)
1004
160
100
100

100

(24)

6575
65
67
53

40

e

&5
Gl

g2

a7
74

ed

oL
K & UVaemploy:

—
o

(3)

67%

67

67
0
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Towms

—

St. Pasul
Franklin
Conpock
Middletown
Rome

Mt. Union
0Olds
Eillsboro
Danville
Salom

West Point
Donnellson
Kontrose

. Viayland

Hedlapolis
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Yew London
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TLBLE XV

el
N
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*
{continued}
Pop-
ulation . ' Fomen'!s Ments en's Work.
193G Town Shoes Suits Clothing Furniture
B Fud E B i K B Bl K B Fal
83  3%. Paul 0 22 0 0 80 G 9] 30 0 20 80 .
92  Franklin G 84 5 G 8L 7 C 7€ §] G 77 2
3  Coppock G 0 G 8 0 S, O o G 0 a0

126  widdletown 106 g 0 100G G C 80 - ] G 40 G

1i4 Hoae G G G <0 20 O G G G 35 33
1167 yt. Union 60 0 ) 68 G C 50 0 0 106G G 0

227 - 0lds G 0 0 57 G G 15 8] G 56 0 0

<81  Hillsboro 18 G 0] 0 1s G G 0 0 s0 8] 0

327 Danville 75 ¢] 0 9% G 8] 33 0 & 75 G G

480  Szlem 8 o] 0 13 <] G G G 0 8 0] ¢

538  Vest Point 3 53 8] 0 89 4 G 42 G 0 63

581  Dommellson 0 25 60 12 18 51 8] & 8 "1k g z

82l  sontrose G 21 79 53 85 0] G 47 0 0 10

825  Waylend o G o 6 G G 5 0 0 10 o

7935  dediapolis 58 G o 61 a ¢ 35 G 0] Bl 8]

933 - Winfield 32 G C 39 0 C il 0 G 43 0
1333 Jest Buriingtoun ek O G 100 0 C 54 G C 73 G
1356 New London 7E G 3 67 0 G 5 G G 78 G
5745 idt. Pleasont il -G G 10 o 2 3 9] G 18 O

[N e N
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utensils and furniture wefe substituted for farm machinery, lumber and
cement,

Of the 20 towns listed on Table X, four purchased over 20 per cent
of their grocerics out of tom, eight over 20 per cent of their drugs,
fourteen over 20 per cent of their kitchen ufensils,_eighteen over 20 per
cent of theoir work clothes, and 21l but one over 20 per cent of their
furniture. Ten towns with populations of from 89 to 327 purchased all
their women'é shoegs, coats and dresses, and men's suits out of town; and
in no town were less than 60 per cent of any of these goods purchased out
of towm. Of the larger townas, Montrose and West Burlington have the
highost out-of-town trade percentages. Montrose is on a paved highway 8
miles from Fort Madison ond 12 miles from Keokuk. West Burlington is just
outside of the city limits of Eurlingtqn.

In Tablos XVI to XVIII, nineteén towns have been arranged according
to distance from each of the threec largest cities in the area - Burlington,
Fort Madison, and Keckuk, = Although there are variations, generally the |
nearor the smaller town is to the shopping center, the higher the percent-
age ig of the small town's trade vhich will flow to the larger center.

A further analysis of the oub-of-town trading is given in Table XIV
showing the percentagaé of oight occupational groups, including as one 6f
these groups, the unemployed. In genoral, the percentages are higher for
Des Moines and Lee counties, and lowest for Henry County. The combined
percentages for the three countieg show that these are highest for salaried
employees, tradesmen, and day laborsys; and the lowsst for housewlves and

the unemployead,

To present more graphically the percentages of out-of-town purchases

of women's coats and dresses and men's suits, the appropriate data were



TABLE XVI
* PERCENTAGE OF PURCHASES MADE IN BURLINGTON

Towns Arranged According to Highway Distance

Miles W ga
Distant A & i 8 ,E’j aeg @
from ® n o Sg®n g8 gon
Burling- Population § §°;§) 43 § %) % %) §
ton Town 1930 B A Mo Ea =0
3 W. Burlington 1,333 4 4 81 77 92
9 Middletown 126 R0 100 80 60 100
13  Danville BR7 0 17 67 67 75
15  Mediapolis 793 0 0 11 33 58
19 New London 1,336 0 10 19 78 . TR
27 West Point : 536 0 0 0 3 3
28  Mt. Pleasant 3,743 4 0 0 17 11
28 St. Paul 89 0 0 0 0 0
29  Mt. Union 1687 17 17 83 83 80
30 Salom 460 0 0 0 29 8
31 Montrose 621 0 0 0 0 0
35 Hillsboro 281 0 9 18 36 18
35 Rome 144 0 0 0 0 0
35  Winfield 933 0 0 0 3R 58
38  Franklin T 9R 0 0 0 0 0
40 Olds 27 0 0] 0 e 0
46  Donnellson 581 0 0 0 5 0}
49  Wayland 825 0 0 0 20 0
50 Coppock 93 0 0 0 0 0

Men's Work

Clothing

0
N O >

[Av ]
[Sel ;]

[+
OO O wmO

s
OO wWwOo

fomt

O UCtO R

Furniture



Miles
Distant

from
Fort

Madison

12
12
1R
13

28
29
36
42
42

44
46
48
49

51

- b&
54
58

6%

PERCENTAGE OF PURCHASES MADE IN FT. MADISON

TABLE XVII

Towns Ranked According to Distance from Ft. Madison

Town

West Point
Donnellson
Franklin
Montrose
St. Paul

Salem
Hillsboro

- W. Burlington

Middletown
Rome

Olds |
Danville
Mediapolis
New London
Winfield

Wayland

Coppock
Mt. Pleasant
Mt. Union

Population
1930

536
581
92
621
39

460
281
1,333
126
144

227
527
793

1,536
933

625
93
5,74%
167

Groceries

o
OC O

o Ccoco (@]

[oReNoNeNG]

[N oNeRo]

Drugs and
CoOOoOCC OoOO00O0OC Medicines

OO OC

Kitchen
Utensils

[eReoRoReoNe]

[oReReleNe]

Women's

leNoNoN®

Apparel

OO Qo

C OO0 C

CC OO

C oo

[eRsNoNoNe) OO CoC

Furniture

2]
gy &’

N o =3
ROOO0OO OO

ol eNeoNeNe]

OoCo



Miles
Distont

from
Keokuk

12
R&
26
31
34

35
58
43
44
53

56
57
60
61

2

64
66

70
72

Towms Arranged According to Highway Distance

TABLE XVIII

PERCENTAGE OF PURCHASES MADE IN XEOKUK

Population

Town 1930
Montrose 621
Donnellson 581
Fronklin 9%
West Point 536
St. Puul 89
Salem 480
New London 1,336
Hillsbore 281
Mt. Pleasant 3,745
Rome 144
Olds &7
Mt. Union . 167
W. Burlington = 1,333
Wsnfield 933
Hayland 625
Coppock 33
Middletown 126
Danville . 327
Mediapolis 795

5 T8
O 5
5 &2
42 53
0 10
0] 0
0 0
0 0
G 0
0 0
0 €]
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0 0
0] 0
g 0
‘0 0
0 0
a 0

Kitchen

oo
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mapped out in ple diagrams on Charts 18 ond 15, Each "pie" or circle,
which is proportionate in size to the population of the town, shows the

percentage of home and out-of-hown troding and the towns where purchases
are made. As will be observed, the mail order business is considerable.
fn Widdletown it is 40 per cent for women's coabs and dresses ond 235 per

cont in West Burlihgton, In men's sults it reaches 1R per cent in West

Puint and 21 per cent in Mediapolisd

The Larger Shopping Centerg

Al though the Mississippi River limits the eastern extenl of the
trading areas of Burlington, Fort Madison, and Keoluk, these cities are
the leading shopping centers of the three counties. As we have seen,
Mount Pleasant, in the northwestern part of the area, is an impoftant
caenter for some t&pes of goods. Its location at the intersection of two
highways is favorable, buﬁ its population and shopplng goods establishments
are small in compafison with those of the river cities. Three main roads
converge both at Keokuk and at Fort Madison., Six main roads enter Bur-
lington ond help this city to dominate the area in shopping goods. Bur-
lington gets some twrade in clothing and furniture from points 50 miles
distant. Fort Madison and Keokuk draw but little shopping trade from
points farther out than 30 miles.

An approximate estimate of the number of customers within the trade
torritory of any definite city may be obtained by adding to the number of
its farm customers the aggregate of its town end village oustomeré. The
populatlons of the towns are well known, and the rural populations in the
varlous trade districts nay be estimated. Areas for groceries, men's

sults, women'!s coats and dresses have been measured,. the number of squarc
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Population
1980

89
92
126
167
227
261
B9
536
581
625
795
935
1,336
3,74%
13,779
15,106
26,755

TAB

~T 8

LE XIX

ESTIMATED AREAS OF TRADE TERRITORIES

FOR GROCERIES, WOMEN'S APPAREL, AND MEN'S SUITS

Town

Denmark.
Swedesburg
Augusta
Kingston
Pleasont Grove
Yarmouth
St. Paul
Franklin
Middletowm
Mt. Union
0Olds o
Hillsbhoro
Danville
West Point
Donnellsgon
Wayland
Mediapolis
Winficld
New London
Mt. Pleasant
. Madison
Keokuk
Burlington

Hillsboro~3alem-Houghton

Oekville-Burlington

Mt. Pleasant~Burlington

New London~Burlington

New London-Mt. Pleasant.-
Burlington

Ft. Madison-Keokuk

Approximate number of

gquare miles in trade territory

Gro--
cderies

19
10
19
26
19
26
32
21
52
19
10
45
26
51
77
51
58
%8
58
230
1382
140
166

Women' s
Apparel

Men's
Suits

160



niles being shown in Table XIX, By applying the percentages of "coverage"
in Tables II, IIi, and IV to the figures in Table XIX and multiplying the
result by 18 -~ the assumed average per square mile of the open-country
population'- a rough approximation of the number of farm customers may -

be obtained, This added to the percentage of pépulation served in the 7

given city will give the total number of people served by the community.

The Future
If present trends continue, more all-weather roads would increase
the incoming out-of-town trade of the larger shopping centers of this sec-
tion. Bethter roads, presumably, would reduce the volume of the mail order
business. Buf it seems reasonable to assume that road improvement would
not serlously reduce the volume of local business, since better roads woula
stimulate business in general ond also make new branches of business pog-

gible in the smaller conters.



